Prevalence rate was calculated using the 

formula: 

Prevalence =    Number of positive samples       ×   100 

Total samples analyzed 

CHAPTER FOUR 

4.0 RESULTS 

4.1 Clinical Signs observed in CBPP suspected cattle in the three South Eastern States 

Of the four hundred and thirty eight (438) cattle from which blood samples were collected 

from the different sedentary Fulani herds in the three selected south east states of Nigeria, 

twenty (Anambra 5, Enugu 10 and Imo 5) cattle were suspected of having CBPP and were 

examined physically.